The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in relation to its non-short-term borrowing. Borrowing at floating-rate
exposes the Group to interest rate risk relating to cash flows. Borrowing at fixed interest rate exposes the Group to
interest rate risk relating to fair value. The Company's management monitors interest rate fluctuations on a
continuous basis and acts accordingly.

32

MHV MEDITERRANEAN HOSPITALITY VENTURE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2021

6. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

6.1 Interest rate risk (continued)

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of interest- bearing financial instruments was:

2021 2020
€ €

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities 111.743.889 1.168.613

111.743.889 1.168.613

Sensitivity analysis

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates at 31 December 2021 would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. For a decrease of 100 basis points there would be an equal and opposite impact on
the profit and other equity.

Equity Profit or loss
2021 2020 2021 2020

€ € € €
Variable rate instruments 1.117.439 11.686 1.117.439 11.686

1.117.439 11.686 1.117.439 11.686

6.2 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other party by failing to
meet an obligation. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, as well as trade and other receivables.

(i) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. For banks and financial institutions, the Group has established policies
whereby the majority of bank balances are held with independently rated parties with a minimum rating of ['C'].

If wholesale customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating,